adoption, the Company utilized a discount rate to determine the present value of the lease payments based on
information available as of January 1, 2019.
Beginning January 1, 2019, operating ROU assets and operating lease liabilities are recognized based on the present
value of lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. Operating leases in effect prior to January 1,
2019 were recognized at the present value of the remaining payments on the remaining lease term as of January 1,
2019. Upon adoption, the Company recognized ROU assets and lease liabilities of $1.1 billion and $1.3 billion,
respectively. The standard had an insignificant impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income and no
impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. Refer to Note 20 “Lease Commitments” for further
information including significant assumptions and judgments made.

As a result of applying the modified retrospective approach to adopt the new leasing standard, the following
adjustments were made to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of January 1, 2019 (in
millions):

December
31,
2018

January
1,
2019

As
Reported Adjustments As

Adjusted
Assets
Operating lease right-of-use assets $ — $ 1,021 $1,021
Other non-current assets $ 448 $ 78 $526

Liabilities
Other current liabilities $ 936 $ 219 $1,155
Non-current operating lease liabilities $ — $ 1,014 $1,014
Other non-current liabilities $ 1,097 $ (134 ) $963

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

Edgar Filing: Aon plc - Form 10-Q

18

Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Defined Benefit Plans
In August 2018, the FASB issued new accounting guidance related to the disclosure requirements for employers that
sponsor defined benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans. The guidance requires sponsors of these plans
to provide additional disclosures, including weighted average interest rates used in the entity’s cash balance pension
plans and a narrative description of reasons for any significant gains or losses impacting the benefit obligation for the